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SECTION 1: SIGNIFICANT EVENTS 
Case Report 24-5861 
The Brighton Police Department Traffic Safety Unit (TSU) is investigating a fatal auto-pedestrian crash 
that occurred on Oct. 8, just before 5 a.m. Read the full news release on our website. 

Case Report 24-5876 
On Oct. 8 around 3:30 p.m., officers responded to a felony menacing in progress near the 800 block 

of Kuner Road. Officers contacted three teenage males who were in a verbal and physical 
altercation with other parties. During the altercation, a 19-year-old male threatened to shoot the 
victim while reaching into his backpack acting like he was grabbing a gun. The 19-year-old was 

arrested on felony menacing charges and transported to Adams County jail. The other two males 
were issued summons regarding their involvement. On Oct. 11, the case was presented to the 17th 

Judicial District Attorney’s Office, where the following charges were accepted: 

COUNT 1: DISORDERLY CONDUCT, C.R.S. 18-9-106(1)(f) (M2) {2705E}  
COUNT 2: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-204(1)(a);18-2-101 

(M2) {02038A}  
COUNT 3: DISORDERLY CONDUCT, C.R.S. 18-9-106(1)(a) (PO){2705A} 

Case Report 24-5910 
Around 8:40 p.m. on Oct. 9 officers received information that an adult male had assaulted his wife 

and put a gun in her mouth. The male left in his vehicle prior to officer arrival. The victim confirmed 
her husband had assaulted and strangled her, and that four children were present in the home when 
this occurred. Officers quickly began searching for the suspect who was taken into custody just 

before 11:30 p.m. He was booked into Adams County jail on several charges. 

 

October is Domestic Violence Awareness Month. If you or someone you know are experiencing 

domestic violence, resources are available. For information to help identify abuse, visit 

thehotline.org/identify-abuse. For legal assistance and protection order information, visit 

mailto:kMCTAGUE@brightonco.gov
https://www.brightonco.gov/CivicAlerts.aspx?AID=2612
http://thehotline.org/identify-abuse?fbclid=IwAR3U4au0p3D6cg71ncbBBX1CBS-_f2JfS0VKzNAQgkqUys1YpDTa3k16qFI


psghelps.org. To reach the National Domestic Violence Hotline, call 1-800-799-7233 or text START to 

88788. 

 As community members, you can help by being a voice and starting a conversation. Learn more 

here: www.thehotline.org/support-others/talk-about-abuse 
 

Case Report 24-5935 

On Oct. 11 around 10 a.m. officers were dispatched to BJAA park where a community member 

reported seeing a suspicious vehicle in the parking lot. The caller advised that there was a male 

dressed in all black placing items near the vehicle on the sidewalk. Upon arrival, officers learned that 

the vehicle was a reported steal and that the driver had multiple warrants for his arrest. The suspect 

was taken into custody and transported to Adams County jail. On Oct. 16, this case was filed with the 

17th Judicial District Attorney’s Office. The following charges were accepted: 

 

COUNT 1: MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-4-409(3) (F4){0804P} 

COUNT 2: THEFT, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(b) (PO){08A1B} 

COUNT 3: POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA, C.R.S. 18-18-428(1) (DPO){33466} 

COUNT 4: DISPLAYING FICTITIOUS OR ALTERED LICENSE PLATES, C.R.S. 42-3-121(1)(b) (T2){72292} 

This is a perfect example of how the public can help keep our community safe by notifying the police 

of unusual or suspicious incidents.  

CAN YOU HELP IDENTIFY? 

Brighton Police Department is seeking help from the community to identify the individuals and/or 

vehicles pictured below. If you have any information, please call our Tip Line at 303-655-8740 and 

reference the assigned case number. 

NO CASES THIS WEEK 

 

SECTION 2: MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 
CASE NUMBER REPORT 

CREATED ON 

LOCATION OF INCIDENT VEHICLE MAKE AND 

MODEL 

2CN24005834 Oct 7, 2024, 
8:52:26 AM 

100 BLOCK OF SOUTH 18TH AVENUE CHEVROLET 

SILVERADO 

12CN24005935 Oct 11, 2024, 
3:02:34 PM 

RECOVERED 1200 BLOCK OF EAST LONGS 

PEAK STREET 

KIA SOUL 

 

SECTION 3: VEHICLE TRESPASS 

NO CASES THIS WEEK 
 

SECTION 4: DRUG ARRESTS 

CASE NUMBER REPORT 

CREATED ON 

LOCATION OF INCIDENT DRUG TYPE AND 

AMOUNT 

12CN24005907 Oct 10, 2024, 

2:26:13 PM 

2400 BLOCK OF PRAIRIE CENTER PARKWAY METHAMPHETAMINES 

2.7 GRAMS 

12CN24005935 Oct 11, 2024, 

3:02:34 PM 

1200 BLOCK OF EAST LONGS PEAK STREET METHAMPHETAMINES 

 

12CN24005937 Oct 12, 2024, 
7:00:52 AM 

1600 BLOCK OF PRAIRIE CENTER PARKWAY FENTANYL 

https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=http%3A%2F%2Fpsghelps.org%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR1xHbVi6Xnl03noHN8A18pd3VDAqxABC4tVW27Vvji_PiTbrDIcECbBmiU&h=AT3dUgRogq06tyXAa_69Y-xGS2YooXvN3EOaSIC0iVhmT-doVN_Ln_h-a7eY-7f1NgCGNXO5ze6gz-O4GZgOCrgdT9690k9bx3MOqEG4NowIAllYSUGNxy8II3EhAaWHqS5x&__tn__=-UK-R&c%5B0%5D=AT3WX3jzqAZguSahM4EwQnndC4udCQx3wsbSBvThP0USCeeFgou8hOO9jx8pbf2EMILN1D_v5L_rMlyT-gh8AUnT3NabMsxpamqQ66603NiQrbUmiUG0d3PbVSl2JDNTfv1w8ZEplkgliM5rtqaXTmrYgimErINmazVRfcI-BDFmf1x-Dr0nrxIde0dz8k8e3OxUGGI5WBgP9SYptDO9qA7N
http://www.thehotline.org/support-others/talk-about-abuse?fbclid=IwZXh0bgNhZW0CMTAAAR3HNWkb94R8RJyL_xjoNqa712ihpFdn2fmKEPohsra6hvl6-Ic1qZLJDTQ_aem_avEL-ME9bAU-siZipTtIsw


20.4 GRAMS 

12CN24005967 Oct 13, 2024, 
9:32:36 PM 

700 BLOCK OF SOUTH MILLER AVENUE METHAMPHETAMINES 

0.68 GRAM 

 

SECTION 5: BURGLARY 

CASE NUMBER REPORT 

CREATED ON 

LOCATION OF INCIDENT BUILDING TYPE 

12CN24005838 Oct 7, 2024, 
9:46:17 AM 

600 BLOCK OF MOCKINGBIRD STREET RESIDENCE 

12CN24005851 Oct 7, 2024, 
11:27:07 PM 

UNIT BLOCK OF NORTH 42ND AVENUE BUSINESS 

SECTION 6: FELONY ELUDING 

CASE NUMBER REPORT 

CREATED ON 

LOCATION OF INCIDENT 

12CN24005830 
 

Oct 7, 2024, 

2:56:27 AM 

2400 BLOCK OF BUCKLEY ROAD 

12CN24005928 Oct 10, 2024, 

10:33:25 PM 

WEST BROMLEY LANE / US HIGHWAY 85 

 

SECTION 7: DUI ARRESTS 

CASE NUMBER REPORT 

CREATED ON 

LOCATION OF INCIDENT 

12CN24005811 Oct 7, 2024, 
12:43:08 PM 

UNIT BLOCK OF WEST BROMLEY LANE 

12CN24005870 Oct 8, 2024, 

2:53:52 PM 

200 BLOCK OF SOUTH 8TH AVENUE 

12CN24005886 Oct 8, 2024, 

9:13:41 PM 

136TH AVENUE / BUCKLEY ROAD 

12CN24005919 Oct 10, 2024, 

7:57:16 PM 

5500 BLOCK OF LONGS PEAK STREET 

12CN24005944 Oct 12, 2024, 
12:25:56 AM 

NORTH 48TH AVENUE / EAST 168TH AVENUE 

12CN24005946 Oct 12, 2024, 
5:53:00 AM 

3700 BLOCK OF EAGLE BOULEVARD 

12CN24005962 Oct 13, 2024, 
1:03:46 PM 

NORTH 15TH AVENUE / COUNTY ROAD 2 

 

SECTION 8: SHOPLIFTING 

CASE NUMBER REPORT 

CREATED ON 

LOCATION OF INCIDENT 

12CN24005821 Oct 7, 2024, 
9:02:51 PM 

2400 BLOCK OF BUCKLEY ROAD 

12CN24005875 Oct 8, 2024, 
11:28:54 PM 

2400 BLOCK OF PRAIRIE CENTER PARKWAY 



12CN24005907 Oct 10, 2024, 
2:26:13 PM 

2400 BLOCK OF PRAIRIE CENTER PARKWAY 

12CN24005898 Oct 12, 2024, 
2:57:39 PM 

2100 BLOCK OF PRAIRIE CENTER PARKWAY 

 

SECTION 9: TRAFFIC 

Total number of crashes: 26 

Crashes with serious bodily injury or death: 1 

Traffic stops: 161 

SECTION 10: COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Animal calls: 61 

Code enforcement calls: 100 

TOTAL CALLS FOR SERVICE: 1247 

NUMBER OF ARRESTS: 40 


